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CONSORTIUM FOR OPERATIONAL 

EXCELLENCE IN RETAILING 
 

2015 Conference Attendees (as of June 6, 2015) 
 
 
Marshall L. Fisher  
UPS Professor  
The Wharton School 
University of Pennsylvania 
215-898-7721  
fisher@wharton.upenn.edu 
 
Ananth Raman 
UPS Foundation Professor of Business Logistics 
Harvard Business School  
617-495-6937  
araman@hbs.edu 
 
Anna C. Sheen 
Executive Director 
Consortium for Operational Excellence  
in Retailing 
650-759-4288  
coer@hbs.edu or coerconference@yahoo.com 
 
Keith Abbott 
Vice President, Distribution 
J. Jill 
603-266-2075 
Keith.Abbott@jjill.com 
 
Ahmad Abdul-Qadir 
Managing Director 
Continewity LLC 
682-240-4400 
ahmad@continewity.com 
 
Alexei Agratchev 
Chief Executive Officer and Co-founder 
RetailNext 
408-799-8324 
alexei@retailnext.net 
 

Naren Agrawal 
Professor 
OMIS Department 
Santa Clara University 
408-554-4165 
nagrawal@scu.edu 
 
Arzum Akkas 
Doctoral Student 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
718-536-4375 
arzumemel@hotmail.com 
 
Yasin Alan 
Assistant Professor 
The Owen Graduate School of 
Management, Vanderbilt University 
713-459-1426 
yasin.alan@owen.vanderbilt.edu 
 
Kate Ashley 
Doctoral Candidate 
Berkeley-Haas 
413-775-3412 
kate_ashley@haas.berkeley.edu 
 
Gustavo Avellar 
Commercial Director 
Casa & Video 
+55(21)25081877 
gustavo.avellar@casaevideo.com.br 
 
Ernesto Avendaño 
Supply Chain Director, Caribean Division 
McDonald’s/Arcos Dorados 
+54 911 3181 8547 
ernesto.avendano@ar.mcd.com 
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Santosh Baireddy 
Senior Scientist 
Oracle--Retail Consulting 
781-296-1806 
santosh.baireddy@oracle.com 
 
Alan Barnett 
Acting Chief Operating Officer/Adjunct 
Professor 
Chinamine USA/Baruch College 
203-253-6123 
abarnett@lightshippartners.com 
 
Frazier Blair 
Vice President - Merchandise Operations and 
Planning 
The Orvis Company 
802-362-8677 
blairf@orvis.com 
 
Christopher Bloomfield 
Consultant 
Protiviti 
630-388-8822 
chris.bloomfield@protiviti.com 
 
John Bloomfield 
Vice President, Space Optimization 
RGIS. LLC 
630-297-6103 
jbloomfield@rgis.com 
 
Beth-Ellen Boland 
Director, Merchandising 
Tiffany & Inc. 
212-230-6439 
bethellen.boland@tiffany.com 
 
Tony Bolte 
Vice President, Distribution & Logistics 
Dillard’s, Inc. 
501-455-6411 
tony.bolte@dillards.com 
 
Rob Borsch 
Consultant 
612-963-9497 
robborsch@icloud.com 
 

Udayan Bose 
Chief Executive Officer 
NetElixir, Inc. 
609-356-5112, x102 
udayan@netelixir.com 
 
Ilyas Boydak 
Vice General Manager 
Boytas 
ilyas.boydak@boytas.com.tr 
 
Ryan Buell 
Assistant Professor 
Harvard Business School 
617-496-6918 
rbuell@hbs.edu 
 
Kent Burnett 
Vice President, Technology 
Dillard’s, Inc. 
501-376-5944 
kent.burnett@dillards.com 
 
Diarmuid Cahalane 
Scientist 
Oracle Retail Consulting 
607-220-4627 
diarmuid.cahalane@oracle.com 
 
Alice Campbell 
Director, Category Management 
Tiffany & Co. 
212-230-6820 
 
Manoj Chopra 
Vice President, Strategic Pricing 
Essilor of America 
972-679-7166 
Manoj.chopra@essilorusa.com 
 
So Yeon Chun 
Assistant Professor 
Georgetown university 
4044514298 
soyeon.chun@georgetown.edu 
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Nathan Craig 
Assistant Professor 
Ohio State University 
614-292-5316 
craig.186@osu.edu 
 
Ruomeng Cui 
Assistant Professor 
Kelley School of Business 
Indiana University 
847-563-0681 
cuir@indiana.edu 
 
Carolyn Deller 
Doctoral Candidate 
Harvard Business School 
617-233-0970 
cdeller@hbs.edu 
 
Phil Desmond 
President 
Southwind Group 
802-345-3875 
phildesmond1234@gmail.com 
 
Alex Dillard 
President 
Dillard's, Inc. 
501-376-5914 
pat.albert@dillards.com 
 
Michelle Dillard 
Buyer 
Michael Kors 
213-379-0826 
michelledillard@gmail.com 
 
William Dillard III 
Corporate Vice President 
Dillard's, Inc. 
501-399-7812 
dillawt@dillards.com 
 
Robert DiRomualdo 
Chairman & CEO 
Naples Ventures, LLC 
239-287-2705  
bdiromualdo@naplesventures.com 
 

David N. Dobrin  
President 
B2B Analysts, Inc. 
617-497-6399  
david@b2banalysts.com 
 
Allen Eidson 
Head of Sales, Americas 
4R Systems 
404-644-1010 
aeidson@4rsystems.com 
 
Michael Chu'di Ejekam 
Chief Executive Officer 
Astreos 
+234 703 411 1815 
mcejekam@gmail.com 
 
Jorge Fares 
Supply Chain Planning  
Cadena Comercial OXXO 
518183892135 
jorge.fares@oxxo.com 
 
James Farmer 
Partner, Data Agency Director 
The Harvest Group 
4792714246 
jfarmer@harvestg.com 
 
Dave Finnegan 
Chief Information Officer 
The Orvis Company 
314-409-6969 
finnegand@orvis.com 
 
Kevin Flammia 
Co-Founder 
R.F. Madison  
908-246-9608 
Kevin.Flammia@rfmadison.com 
 
Jan C. Fransoo 
Professor 
Eindhoven University of Technology 
31402472681 
j.c.fransoo@tue.nl 
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Anne Chung Frazer 
Principal 
ACFrazer Consulting 
973-818-8034 
acfrazerconsulting@gmail.com 
 
Youran Fu 
Doctoral Candidate 
The Wharton School 
484-868-6252 
youranfu@wharton.upenn.edu 
 
Paul Gaffney 
Senior Vice President, Information Technology 
The Home Depot 
paul_gaffney@homedepot.com 
 
Santiago Gallino 
Assistant Professor 
Tuck School of Business 
603-646-6433 
santiago.gallino@tuck.dartmouth.edu 
 
Anthony Gardner 
Senior Director, Creative Operations & 
Marketing  
Gap Inc.  
415-999-1395 
anthony_gardner@mac.com 
 
Vishal Gaur 
Professor of Operations Management and 
Associate Dean for MBA Programs 
The Johnson School, Cornell University 
607-255-6755  
vg77@cornell.edu 
 
Murtaza Ghadyali 
Senior Vice President, Product Management 
Reflexis Systems Inc 
781-493-3400 
murtaza.ghadyali@reflexisinc.com 
 
Joseph Gilkey, Jr. 
Assistant Professor  
Saint Peters University 
347-263-0211 
jgilkey@saintpeters.edu 
 

Stephen Graves 
Professor 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
617-253-6602 
sgraves@mit.edu 
 
Edward A. Gribbin 
President 
Alvanon, Inc. 
212-868-4318 
ed.gribbin@alvanon.com 
 
Joe Gross 
Vice President, Planning, Allocations & 
Replenishment 
Dick's Sporting Goods 
724-273-5776 
joe.gross@dcsg.com 
 
Hilary Grosskopf 
Logistics Strategic Planning Manager 
Urban Outfitters 
610-209-6812 
hgrosskopf@gmail.com 
 
Bill Hardgrave 
Dean, Harbert College of Business 
Auburn University 
334-844-4832 
Hardgrave@auburn.edu 
 
Shawn Harris 
N.A. Retail and Hospitality Industry Lead 
Zebra Technologies 
508-463-5098 
shawn.harris@zebra.com 
 
Christopher Heinemann 
Chief Executive Officer 
Manufactum Group 
+49 2309 939-113 
cbh@manufactum.de 
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Rick Helfenbein 
President 
Luen Thai USA 
Chairman 
American Apparel & Footwear Association 
914-643-8198 
Rick_Helfenbein@LT-US.com 
 
Mark Holifield 
Executive Vic President, Supply Chain & 
Product Development 
The Home Depot 
770-384-5585 
mark_q_holifield@homedepot.com 
 
Dorothee Honhon 
Assistant Professor 
University of Texas at Dallas 
972-883-5947 
dorothee.honhon@utdallas.edu 
 
Tore Høylie 
CHRO 
REMA 1000 
+4797060797 
tore.hoylie@rema.no 
 
Dan Iancu 
Associate Professor 
Graduate School of Business 
Stanford University 
650-724-6642 
daniancu@stanford.edu 
 
Maria Ibanez 
Doctoral Candidate 
Harvard Business School 
336-422-6393 
mibanez@hbs.edu 
 
Suresh Jain 
Consultant 
My Kids Threads 
484-467-8615 
sureshxjain@gmail.com 
 

Leslie John 
Assistant Professor 
Harvard Business School 
617-495-6394 
ljohn@hbs.edu 
 
Kris Johnson 
Assistant Professor 
Harvard Business School 
678-595-8484 
krisdj@mit.com 
 
David Johnston 
Associate Professor  
Schulich School of Business 
York University 
416-736-2100 
johnston@rogers.com 
 
Christian Kalweit 
Vice President International 
ALEXIS BITTAR LLC 
201 714 4679 
christian.kalweit@gmail.com 
 
Andrew Keh 
Operations Manager 
203-252-9478 
andy.keh@gmail.com 
 
Edwin Keh 
Chief Executive Officer 
Hong Kong Research Institute for Textile 
& Apparel 
The Wharton School 
+852 9193 0296 
edwinkeh@wharton.upenn.edu 
 
Saravanan Kesavan 
Associate Professor 
Kenan-Flagler Business School 
University of North Carolina Chapel Hill 
919-962-3140 
skesavan@unc.edu 
 
Chloe Kim 
Doctoral Student 
The Wharton School 
267-666-2404 
chloekim@wharton.upenn.edu 
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Herbert J. Kleinberger 
Adjunct Professor, Retailing 
Leonard N. Stern School of Business 
New York University 
201-304-1004  
hkleinbe@stern.nyu.edu  
 
Gurhan Kok 
Professor 
KoÃ§ University 
Duke University 
90 533 293 4467 
gkok@ku.edu.tr 
 
Sumit Kumar 
Global Director, Marketing Insights & Analytics 
Gap Inc. 
917-332-4880 
sumit_c_kumar@gap.com 
 
Mumin Kurtulus 
Associate Professor 
Vanderbilt University 
615-294-7058 
mumin.kurtulus@owen.vanderbilt.edu 
 
Jeff Lahens 
Retail Marketing Director 
DressCode Boston 
617-438-9928 
jeff@jefflahens.com 
 
Megan Lawrence 
Doctoral Candidate 
Harvard Business School 
404-275-5400 
mblawrence@hbs.edu 
 
Chloe le Comte 
Global Transportation & Logistics Intern 
Urban Outfitters 
914-320-3546 
clecomte@urbn.com 
 
Hyun Seok Lee 
Doctoral Candidate 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
919-268-7593 
Hyunseok_Lee@kenan-flagler.unc.edu 
 

Scott Lescher 
Director, Logistics and Supply Chain 
Uniqlo USA 
917-282-1886 
scott.lescher@uniqlo-usa.com 
 
Jun Li 
Assistant Professor 
Ross School of Business, University of Michigan 
734-763-4612 
junwli@umich.edu 
 
Morris Liao 
Director, eCommerce Promotions, SEO, and 
Analytics 
Dick's Sporting Goods 
724-273-4271 
morris.liao@dcsg.com 
 
Jennifer Lloyd 
Seniore Manager 
Timberland 
603-772-9500 x2163 
jennifer_lloyd@vfc.com 
 
Haroldo Lorena 
Chief Financial Officer 
Casa & Video 
+55(21)25081877 
hlorena@casaevideo.com.br 
 
Alvaro Maggiar 
Research Scientist 
Amazon.com 
847-868-0441 
maggiara@amazon.com 
 
Tina Milner 
Vice President, Merchandising, Design & 
Buying 
Kipling N. America/VF Corporation 
212-830-8242 
tina_milner@vfc.com 
 
Bhavya Mohan 
Doctoral Candidate 
Harvard Business School 
925-389-7539 
bmohan@hbs.edu 
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Antonio Moreno 
Assistant Professor 
Kellogg School of Management 
867-467-2561 
a-morenogarcia@kellogg.northwestern.edu 
 
Guilherme Mota 
Director 
Restoque S.A. 
+55 11 989312255 
guilherme.mota@restoque.com.br 
 
Jiri Nechleba 
Principal 
Nechleba LLC 
484-393-1114 
jiri@nechleba.com 
 
Shane Norman 
Vice President - Analytics and Operational 
Reporting 
Macys Logistics and Operations 
201-422-7370 
shane.norman@macys.com 
 
Anton Ovchinnikov 
Associate Professor 
Queen's School of Business 
613-533-3186 
anton.ovchinnikov@queensu.ca 
 
Xiajun Amy Pan 
Assistant Professor 
University of Florida 
352-294-7246 
amypan@ufl.edu 
 
Georgia Perakis 
William F. Pounds Professor  
MIT Sloan School of Management 
617-253-8277 
georgiap@mit.edu 
 
Juan Carlos Planas 
Director, Supply Chain & Manufacturing 
Empresas ADOC 
503-7600-9940 
juancarlos.planas@empresasadoc.com 
 

Rafael Ramos 
Director, Supply Chain 
FEMSA Comercio - OXXO 
+5218120006280 
rafael.ramos@oxxo.com 
 
David Robb 
Professor 
The University of Auckland Business 
School 
64-9-923-2812 
d.robb@auckland.ac.nz 
 
Tatiana Sandino 
Associate Profesor 
Harvard Business School 
617-495-0625 
tsandino@hbs.edu 
 
Bart Scheffer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Ranzijn Garden & Pets 
+31(618)539923 
b.scheffer@ranzijn.nl 
 
William Schmidt 
Assistant Professor 
Cornell University 
607.255.4566 
wschmidt@cornell.edu 
 
Susan Sedberry 
Managing Director 
Retail Lab 
University of Arkansas 
713-838-5614 
ssedberry@walton.uark.edu 
 
David Seitelman 
Senior VP, Fulfillment & Logistics 
CommerceHub 
518-810-0700, ext. 3692  
dseitelman@commercehub.com 
 
Adner Forny Sena 
Operations Manager 
Casa & Video 
+55(21)98412-1234 
adner.sena@casaevideo.com.br 
 



2015 COER Attendees  Page 8 of 9 

Amitabh Sinha 
Associate Professor 
Ross School of Business 
University of Michigan 
734-764-7584 
amitabh@umich.edu 
 
Hummy Song 
Doctoral Candidate 
Harvard Business School 
617-230-9532 
hsong@hbs.edu 
 
Bill Spain 
AD Global CBD 
Procter & Gamble 
617-230-9532 
billspain@comcast.net 
 
Brad Staats 
Associate Professor 
UNC Kenan-Flagler 
919-962-7343 
bstaats@unc.edu 
 
Kevin Stadler 
Chief Executive Officer 
4R Systems 
610-644-1234 ext 241 
kstadler@4rsystems.com 
 
Xuanming Su 
Associate Professor 
The Wharton School 
215-898-5506 
xuanming@wharton.upenn.edu 
 
Greg Tanaka 
Chief Executive Officer 
Percolata 
415-968-9436 
glt@baysensors.com 
 
Zeynep Ton 
Adjunct Associate Professor 
MIT Sloan School of Management 
617-715-4838 
zton@mit.edu 
 

Nikolaos (Nikos) Trichakis 
Assistant Professor 
Harvard Business School 
617-710-8058 
nikos@hbs.edu 
 
Gerry Tsoukalas 
Assistant Professor 
The Wharton School 
215-746-8499 
gtsouk@wharton.upenn.edu 
 
Cary Tu 
Project Director, New Venture  
Umisky Ltd. 
(86) 13600184112 
carytu@cwncon.com 
 
Hari Vasupuram 
Market Development Manager 
Kronos 
404-637-7745 
hari.vasupuram@kronos.com 
 
Gustavo Vulcano 
Associate Professor 
New York University 
212-998-4018 
gvulcano@stern.nyu.edu 
 
Janice Wang 
Chief Executive Officer 
Alvanon  
212-868-4318 
Janice.wang@alvanon.com 
 
Jiaqi (Joseph) Xu 
Doctoral Student 
The Wharton School 
215-898-0553 
jiaqixu@wharton.upenn.edu 
 
Giulio Zotteri 
Professor 
Politecnico di Torino 
Board Member 
Mondo Convenienza 
393356086801 
giulio.zotteri@polito.it 
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David Zwanenburg 
Commercial director 
Ranzijn Tuin & Dier 
06-26242922 
d.zwanenburg@ranzijn.nl 

 
 
 
 
 

 


